ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

ORDINANCE

ORDINANCE (CALENDAR NO: 6970	ORDINANCE COUNCIL SERIES NO:						
COUNCIL SPONSOR: BINDER/COOPER		PROVIDED BY: FINANCE ON BEHALF OF PUBLIC WORKS						
INTRODUCED BY:		SECONDED BY:						
ON THE 6 DA	Y OF JANUARY, 2022							
	ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2022 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT BUDGET AND CAPITAL ASSETS - AMENDMENT NO. 6 - SALES TAX DISTRICT 3 - DISTRICT 11							
WHEREAS	,							
SEE ATT	TACHED							
THE PARIS	SH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY (ORDAINS:						
REPEAL: All ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.								
SEVERABILITY: If any provision of this Ordinance shall be held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions herein which can be given effect without the invalid provision and to this end the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby declared to be severable.								
EFFECTIVE DATE: This Ordinance shall become effective fifteen (15) days after adoption.								
MOVED FOR A	ADOPTION BY:	SECONDED BY:						
		SECONDED BY: BMITTED TO A VOTE AND RESULTED IN THE						
WHEREUP	ON THIS ORDINANCE WAS SUI							
WHEREUP FOLLOWING:	ON THIS ORDINANCE WAS SUI							
WHEREUP FOLLOWING: YEAS:	ON THIS ORDINANCE WAS SUI							
WHEREUP FOLLOWING: YEAS:	ON THIS ORDINANCE WAS SUB							
WHEREUP FOLLOWING: YEAS: NAYS: ABSTAIN: ABSENT: THIS ORDI PARISH COUN	ON THIS ORDINANCE WAS SUE							
WHEREUP FOLLOWING: YEAS: NAYS: ABSTAIN: ABSENT: THIS ORDI PARISH COUN	ON THIS ORDINANCE WAS SUB	ADOPTED AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE						

KATRINA L. BUCKLEY, COUNCIL CLERK

	MICHAEL B. COOPER, PARISH PRESIDENT
Published Introduction: <u>DECEMBER 29</u> , <u>2021</u>	
Published Adoption:, 2022	
Delivered to Parish President:, 2022 at	
Returned to Council Clerk:, 2022 at	

ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

ORDINANCE

Red Rodget Rodg		O	RDINANCE				
NERRODUCED BY: ON THE 6III DAY OF JANUARY, 2022 ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2022 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT BURGET AND CAPITAL ASSETS - AMENTMENT NO. 6 - SALIES TAX DISTRICT. 1 IBSTRICT. 1 IBSTRIC	ORDINANCE CALENDAR NO. 6870		ORDINANCE COUNCIL SERIES NO.:				
ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2022 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT BUEGET AND CAPITAL ASSISTS AMENDMENT NO. 6	COUNCIL SPONSOR: BINDER/COOPER		PRO	PROVIDED BY: FINANCE ON BEHALF OF PUBLIC WORKS			
ORDINANCE 1O AMEND THE 2022 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT BUDGET AND CAPITAL ASSETIN - AMENDMENT NO. 6 SALES TAX DISTRICT 3 - DISTRICT 1 WHEREAS, S. Tammany Parish Government has identified additional capital Improvement and capital avoes to his is unrealed as follows: **ECTION IC ST. TAMMANY HIREBY ORD AINS THAT the Capital Improvement Rudget and Capital Avoes to his is unrealed as follows: **ECTION IC CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS - INFRASTRUCTURE (ROADS, BRIDGES, DRAINAGE, AND UTILITIES)	INTRODUCED BY:			SECONDED BY:			
WHEREAS, St. Tammany Parish Government has identified additional capital ansests for the Fiscal Year 2022. THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HURRIPY ORDAINS THAT the Capital Improvements Budget and Capital Assets Ias is amended as follows: SECTION L. CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS . INFRASTRUCTUBE (BOAINS BRIDGES, DRAINAGE, AND UTILITIES.)	ON THE <u>6TH</u> DAY OF <u>JANUARY</u> , 2022						
WHEREAS, St. Tammany Parish Government has identified additional capital improvements and capital assets for the Fiscal Year 2022. THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY ORDANS THAT the Capital Improvement Budget and Capital Assets List is unended as follows: SECTION F. CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS - INFRASTRUCTURE (ROADS, BRIDGES, DRAINAGE, AND UTILITIES) Project Title	ORDINANCE TO AMEND TH				MENDMENT NO. 6 -		
Project Title	WHEREAS, St. Tammany Parish Government has ide				2022.		
Project Title	THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY ORDAI	INS THAT the Capital Impro	ovement Budget and Cap	oital Assets List is amend	ed as follows:		
CAPITAL FUND 200-4651 - SALEN TAX DISTRICT 3 - DISTRICT 11	SECTION I: CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS - INF	RASTRUCTURE (ROADS	S, BRIDGES, DRAINA	GE, AND UTILITIES)			
Acadian Cir. 126,500.00	Project Title	•				Revised Budget	
14,800.00	CAPITAL FUND 200-4651 - SALES TAX DISTRI	CT 3 - DISTRICT 11					
Batin Rd.		-		-	-	126,500.00	
Calon Dr.		- -		- -	- -	63,700.00	
Ealler Rd.		-		-	-	66,200.00	
1999 1999	•	-		-	-	47,600.00	
120,000.00		-		-	-	39,300.00	
Pena Rd. 33.200.00 - 33.200. Ray Rd. 33.200.00 - 32.200. Royal 18th Dr. Drainage - 32.200.00 - 340,000.00 885,100	•	-		-	-	120,900.00	
Ray Rd		-		-	-	200,000.00	
REPEAL: All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed. SEVERABILITY: If any provision of this Ordinance shall be held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions herein which can be given effect without the invalid provision and to this end the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby declared to be severable. EFFECTIVE DATE: This Ordinance shall become effective upon adoption and execution. MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY: SECONDED BY: WHEREUPON, THIS ORDINANCE WAS SUBMITTED TO A VOTE AND RESULTED IN THE FOLLOWING: YEAS: NAYS: ABSTAINING: ABSTAINING: THIS ORDINANCE WAS DECLARED DULY ADOPTED AT A MEETING OF THE PARISH COUNCIL ON THE 6TH DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2022; AND BECOMES ORDINANCE COUNCIL SERIES NO. JERRY BINDER, COUNCIL CHAIRM ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL ATTEST: KATRINA L BUCKLEY, CLERK OF COUNCIL KATRINA L BUCKLEY, CLERK OF COUNCIL		-		-	-	33,200.00	
REPEAL: All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed. SEVERABILITY: If any provision of this Ordinance shall be held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions herein which can be given effect without the invalid provision and to this ordinance shall become effective upon adoption and execution. MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY: SECONDED BY: WHEREUPON, THIS ORDINANCE WAS SUBMITTED TO A VOTE AND RESULTED IN THE FOLLOWING: YEAS: NAYS: ABSTAINING: ABSENT: THIS ORDINANCE WAS DECLARED DULY ADOPTED AT A MEETING OF THE PARISH COUNCIL ON THE 6TH DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2022; AND BECOMES ORDINANCE COUNCIL SERIES NO. JERRY BINDER, COUNCIL CHAIRM ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL ATTEST:	-	-		-	40,000.00	40,000.00	
REPEAL: All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed. SEVERABILITY: If any provision of this Ordinance shall be held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions herein which can be given effect without the invalid provision and to this end the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby declared to be severable. EFFECTIVE DATE: This Ordinance shall become effective upon adoption and execution. MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY: SECONDED BY: WHEREUPON, THIS ORDINANCE WAS SUBMITTED TO A VOTE AND RESULTED IN THE FOLLOWING: YEAS: NAYS: ABSTAINING: ABSENT: THIS ORDINANCE WAS DECLARED DULY ADOPTED AT A MEETING OF THE PARISH COUNCIL ON THE 6TH DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2022; AND BECOMES ORDINANCE COUNCIL SERIES NO. JERRY BINDER, COUNCIL CHAIRM ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL AND ATTEST:	-		845 100 00			885,100.00	
ATTEST: KATRINA L. BUCKLEY, CLERK OF COUNCIL	EFFECTIVE DATE: This Ordinance shall become eff MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY: SECONDED BY: WHEREUPON, THIS ORDINANCE WAS SUBMITTY YEAS: NAYS: ABSTAINING: ABSENT: THIS ORDINANCE WAS DECLARED DULY ADOI	ective upon adoption and ex TED TO A VOTE AND RES	SULTED IN THE FOLLS		of <u>February</u> , 2022; An	ND BECOMES	
KATRINA L. BUCKLEY, CLERK OF COUNCIL	ATTEST:						
MICHAEL B. COOPER, PARISH PRESIDE ST. TAMMANY PARISH GOVERNME			_				

Published Introduction: <u>DECEMBER 29, 2021</u> Published Adoption:

Delivered to Parish President: Returned to Council Clerk:

${\bf ADMINISTRATIVE\ COMMENT} \\ {\bf AMENDMENT\ NO.\ 6-2022\ CAPITAL\ IMPROVEMENTS-JANUARY\ 2022}$

SECTION I: CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS - INFRASTRUCTURE (ROADS, BRIDGES, DRAINAGE, AND UTILITIES)

CAPITAL FUND 200-4651 - SALES TAX DISTRICT 3 - DISTRICT 11

Funding Source: 2% Sales Tax and Available Fund Balance

Royal 18th Dr. Drainage

Property ID: R09A003; Allocate available funds to repair drainage sinkhole(s) by installing drainage pipe, catch basin(s),

driveway aprons, and sod.